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Notice of Data Request & Issue Resolution
Staff Workshop for the
Vernon Power Plant
(06-AFC-4)

The California Energy Commission staff will conduct a Data Response and Issue Resolution
workshop for the Vernon Power Plant project. The purpose is to discuss the staff's data requests
and to work toward resolving issues. All interested agencies and members of the public are
invited to participate.

MONDAY, MAY 14, 2007
10:00 a.m. to Noon
City of Vernon
City Hall Council Chambers
4305 Santa Fe Avenue, Vernon, California 90058
(Wheelchair Accessible)
(Map Attached)

Purpose

The Energy Commission staff is analyzing the City of Vernon’s Application for Certification (AFC)
for the proposed development of the Vernon Power Plant project. Staff has served the applicant
three sets of data requests dated October 6, 2006, February 2, 2007, and April 24, 2007. The
workshop will focus on staff's data requests in the areas of waste management and transmission
system engineering and work toward resolving project issues. Other areas as necessary may be
discussed. Before discussing individual technical areas, staff will explain the Energy
Commission’s permitting process. Staff's data requests can be found on the Energy
Commission’s website: http://www.enerqgy.ca.gov/sitingcases/cityofvernon.

Following the workshop, staff will consider the comments it receives and wili publish a Preliminary
Staff Assessment containing its initial recommendations on the proposed project.

Background

On June 30, 2006, the City of Vernon, submitted an AFC to construct and operate a nominal
943-megawatt (MW) natural gas-fired combined cycle power plant, the Vernon Power Plant, in the
City of Vernon. The proposed Vernon project site is located at the southeast corner of Fruitland
and Boyle Avenues in the City of Vernon, Los Angeles County, in an area zoned for industrial
uses. The proposed project site is a 13.7-acre portion of a 27-acre parcel that is currently being
purchased the City of Vernon.

The Energy Commission is responsible for reviewing and ultimately approving or denying all
thermal electric power plants, 50 MW and greater, proposed for construction in California. On
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September 14, 2006, the Energy Commission accepted the AFC as complete, which initiated
Energy Commission staff's independent review of the proposed project.

Public Participation

The Energy Commission Public Adviser's Office provides the public with assistance in
participating in Energy Commission activities. If you want information on how to participate in this
proceeding, please contact the Public Adviser's Office at (916) 654-4489 or toll free at (800) 822-
6228, by FAX at (916) 654-4493, or by e-mail at pac@energy state.ca.us. If you have a disability
and require assistance to participate, please contact Lou Quiroz at (916) 654-5146 at least five
days in advance.

Questions

General information and documents on the proposed project are available on the Energy
‘Commission’s website at http:.//www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/cityofvernon/index.html. Please
direct all news media inquiries to Claudia Chandler, Assistant Executive Director, at (916) 654-
4989 or e-mail at mediacffice@energy.state.ca.us. You can subscribe to receive e-mail
notification of all notices at http.//www.energy.ca.gov/listservers. For technical questions on the
subject matter, please contact James W. Reede, Jr., Project Manager, at (916) 653-1245 or by e-
mail to jreede@enerqgy.state.ca.us. If you are unable to attend the workshop, written comments
may be sent to the staff's project manager electronically or to the Energy Commission’s street
address shown on the letterhead of this notice.
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TERRENCE O'BRIEN, Deputy Director
Energy Facilities Siting Division

Proof of Service List

Mail List: 7192, 7192b, 7193, 7194, 7195
General - Property Owners -

Agencies —

Libraries



CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
STAFF WORKSHOP FOR THE VERNON POWER PLANT
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2007
10:00 a.m. to Noon
City of Vernon
City Hall Council Chambers
4305 Santa Fe Avenue, Vernon, California 90058
(Wheelchair Accessible)
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BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION
FOR THE VERNON POWER PLANT PROJECT
BY THE CITY OF VERNON

DOCKET NO. 06-AFC-4
PROOF OF SERVICE LIST
- (REVISED 5/1/2007)

INSTRUCTIONS: All parties shall (1) file a printed, original signed document plus
12 copies OR file one original signed document and e-mail the document to the
Docket address below, AND (2) all parties shall also send a printed OR electronic
copy of the document, plus a_proof of service declaration, to each of the entities
and individuals on the proof of service list:

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

Attn: DOCKET NO. 06-AFC-4
1516 Ninth Street, MS4
Sacramento, CA 95814-5512
docket@energy.state.ca.us

APPLICANT

Donal O'Callaghan

Director of Light & Power
City of Vernon

4305 So. Santa Fe Avenue
Vernon, CA 90058
docallaghan@ci.vernon.ca.us
rtoering@ci.vernon.ca.us
e.fresch@sbcglobal.net

John Carrier, CH2M Hill
Environmental Consultant
2485 Natomas Park Dr., #600
Sacramento, CA 95833-2937
john.carrier@ch2m.com

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT
Jeff A. Harrison, City Attorney
City of Vernon

4305 So. Santa Fe Avenue
Vernon, CA 90058
iharrison@ci.vernon.ca.us
jharrison@karnskarabian.com

Michael Carroll, Counsel for Vernon
Latham & Watkins

650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor

Costa Mesa, California 92626-1925
michael.carroll@Iw.com

John Karns, Counsel for Vernon
Karns & Karabian

900 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 530
Los Angeles, California 90017
jkarns@karnskarabian.com

INTERESTED AGENCIES

City of Huntington Park

Att: Albert Fontanez, Asst Planner
6550 Miles Avenue

Huntington Park, CA 90255
afontanez@huntingtonpark.org

City of Maywood

Att: Felipe Aguirre & Edward Ahrens
4319 E. Slauson Ave

Maywood Ca 90270
faguirre@cityofmaywood.com
eahrens@cityofmaywood.com

Electricity Oversight Board
Att: Eric Saltmarsh

770 L Street, Suite 1250
Sacramento, CA 95814
esaltmarsh@eob.ca.qgov




*Yolanda Garza, Unit Chief
Permitting and Corrective Action
Branch

Department of Toxic Substances
Control

1011 N. Grandview Street
Glendale, CA 91201
ygarza@dtsc.ca.qov

*Christine Bucklin, P.G.

Senior Engineering Geologist
Department of Toxic Substances
Control

1011 N. Grandview Street
Glendale, CA 91201
cbucklin@dtsc.ca.qov

John Yee & Chandrashekhar Bhatt
South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. District
21865 E. Copley Drive

Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4182
iyee@agmd.gov

cbhatt@agmd.gov

City of Los Angeles

Jennifer Pinkerton

Environmental Affairs Department
200 N. Spring St., Rm. 2005, MS 177
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Jennifer.Pinkerton@]lacity.org

INTERVENORS

California Unions for Reliable Energy
Marc D. Joseph & Gloria D. Smith
Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo
601 Gateway Blvd., Suite 1000

South San Francisco, California 94080
gsmith@adamsbroadwell.com
mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com

Communities for a Better Environment
Bahram Fazeli

5610 Pacific Boulevard, Suite 203
Huntington Park CA 90255
bfazeli@cbecal.org

Communities for a Better Environment
Shana Lazerow & Philip Huang

1440 Broadway, Suite 701

Oakland, CA 94612
phuang@cbecal.org

ENERGY COMMISSION
Jackalyne Pfannenstiel, Chair
Presiding Committee Member
ipfannen@enerqy.state.ca.us
cgraber@energy.state.ca.us

James D. Boyd, Commissioner
Associate Committee Member
iboyd@energy.state.ca.us

Susan Gefter
Hearing Officer
sgefter@enerqgy.state.ca.us

James W. Reede, Jr., Ed.D
Siting Project Manager
ireede@enerqgy.state.ca.us

Kenneth Celli
Staff Attorney
kcelli@energy.state.ca.us

Public Adviser
pac@energy.state.ca.us




DECLARATION OF SERVICE

|, Dora Gomez, declare that on May 3, 2007, | deposited the required copies of the
attached Notice of Data Request & Issue Resolution Staff Workshop for the Vernon
Power Plant in the United States mail at Sacramento, California with first-class postage
thereon fully prepaid and addressed to those identified on the Proof of Service list
above. | declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

OR

Transmission via electronic mail was consistent with the requirements of California
Code of Regulations, title 20, sections 1209, 1209.5, and 1210. All electronic copies
were sent to all those identified on the Proof of Service list above.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Déra Gomez )/ '



